
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



1 

2 Date 7/ z_?..{Z..':) 

LD 985 

(FihngNo S-'j(.Q7) 

3 Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate 

4 STATE OF MAINE 

5 SENATE 

6 131ST LEGISLATURE 

7 FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 

8 SENATE AMENDMENT ':A "to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to SP 404, 
9 L D 985, "Resolve, to Reqmre the Department of Health and Human Services to Provide 

10 Additional ReIIDbursement to Mame Veterans' Homes" 

11 Amend the amendment by stnkmg out everythmg after the title and msertmg the 
12 followmg 

13 'Amend the resolve by stnkmg out the title and substitutmg the followmg 

14 'Resolve, to Provide Add1tional Fundmg to the Mame Veterans' Homes' 

15 Amend the resolve by stnkmg out everythmg after the title and msertmg the followmg 

16 'Sec. 1. Transfer from fiscal year 2023-24 Department of Admmistrative 
17 and Financial Services, Medical Use of Cannabis Fund, Other Special Revenue 
18 Funds available balances. Resolved: That, on or before June 30, 2024, the State 
19 Controller shall transfer $2,600,000 from available balances m the Medical Use of 
20 Cannabis Fund, Other Special Revenue Funds account withm the Department of 
21 Admmistrative and Fmancial Services to the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund 

22 Sec. 2. Transfer to Department of Health and Human Services, Nursmg 
23 Facilities-MVH Other Special Revenue Funds. Resolved: That, notwithstandmg 
24 any provis10n oflaw to the contrary, on or before June 30, 2024, the State Controller shall 
25 transfer $2,600,000 from the unappropnated surplus of the General Fund to the Department 
26 of Health and Human Services, Nursmg Facihties-MVH Other Special Revenue Funds 
27 account for a one-time payment to the Mame Veterans' Homes to support ongomg 
28 operations 

29 Sec. 3. Appropriations and allocations. Resolved: That the followmg 
3 0 appropnat1ons and allocations are made 

31 HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF 

32 Nursmg Fac1hties 0148 

33 Imtiative Provides one-time fundmg for ongomg operations at the Mame Veterans' Homes 

34 
35 
36 

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND 
All Other 

Page 1 -131LR0881(05) 

2023-24 
$5,495,395 

SENATE AMENDMENT 

2024-25 
$0 



1 

2 

3 
4 
5 
6 

7 

8 
9 

10 

11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 

19 

20 

21 

SENATE AMENDMENT" k' to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to SP 404, L D 985 

FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
All Other 

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL 
I I 

$5,495,395 

2023-24 
$3,116,727 

$3,116,727 

$0 

2024-25 
$0 

$0 

Amend the amendment by relettenng or renumbermg any nonconsecutive Part letter or 
sect10n number to read consecutively 

SUMMARY 

This amendment replaces the resolve The amendment reqmres the State Controller to 
transfer $2,600,000 from available balances m the Medical Use of Cannabis Fund, Other 
Special Revenue Funds account withm the Department of Admmistrative and Fmancial 
Services to the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund by June 30, 2024 and to transfer 
$2,600,000 by June 30, 2024 from the unappropnated surplus of the General Fund to the 
Department of Health and Human Services, Nursmg Facihties-MVH Other Special 
Revenue Funds account for a one-time payment to the Mame Veterans' Homes to support 
ongomg operations 

SPONSORED BY: ---------------
(Senator ROTUNDO, M.) 

COUNTY: Androscoggm 

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED 
(See attached) 

Page 2 - 131LR0881(05) 

SENATE AMENDMENT 



App1 oved 07 / 18/23 ~ae. 

131st MAINE LEGISLATURE 
LD985 LR 881(05) 

Resolve, to Reqmre the Department of Health and Human Services to Provide Additional 
Reimbursement to Mame Veterans' Homes 

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment ''h' to Committee Amendment "A" 
Sponsor Sen. Rotundo of Androscoggm 

Net Cost (SaVIngs) 

General Fund 

AppropnatJons/AllocatJons 
General Fund 

Federal Expenditm es Fund 

Other Special Revenue Funds 

Revenue 
Federal Expenditmes Fund 

Other Special Revenue Funds 

Transfers 

Genet al Fund 

Other Special Revenue Funds 

Fiscal DetaII and Notes 

Fiscal Note Reqmred: Yes 

Fiscal Note 

FY 2023-24 

($4,812,190) 

($4,812,190) 

($1,833,104) 

$2,341,790 

($7,328,499) 

($774,937) 

$0 

$0 

FY 2024-25 

($5,101,478) 

($5,101,478) 

($7,410,715) 

($798,651) 

($7,410,715) 

($798,651) 

$0 

$0 

Pro1ections 
FY 2025-26 

($5,260,024) 

($5,260,024) 

($7,635,043) 

($823,089) 

($7,635,043) 

($823,089) 

$0 

$0 

ProJections 
FY 2026-27 

($5,260,024) 

($5,260,024) 

($7,635,043) 

($823,089) 

($7,635,043) 

($823,089) 

$0 

$0 

This amendment ehmmates the General Fund appropnat1011s to the Department of Health and Human Services of 
$4,812,190 m fiscal year 2023-24 and $5,101,478 m fiscal year 2024-25 The Federal Expenditures Fund allocat10ns 
are also elumnated for the FMAP match and Othe1 Special Revenue Funds allocat10ns for the Service Provider and 
Nursmg Facilities Tax These ongomg appropnations and allocations are replaced by a one-time Other Special 
Revenue Funds allocation of $3,116,727 and a one-time Federal Expenditures Fund allocat1011 of $5,495,395 111 fiscal 
year 2023-24 for a one-tune payment to the Mame Veterans' Homes supportmg the ongomg operat1011s 

The amendment also reqmres a transfe1 of $2,600,000 m fiscal year 2023-24 from the Medical Use of Cannabis Fund, 
Othe1 Special Revenue Funds account withm the Department of Admmisti at1ve and Fmancial Services to the 
unappropnated surplus of the Gene1al Fund and a transfer of $2,600,000 m fiscal year 2023-24 from the 
unappropnated surplus of the General Fund to the Department of Health and Human Services, Nursmg Facihties
MVH, Other Special Revenue Funds account 

LR0881(05) - Fiscal Note - Page 1 of 1 




