## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

1	L D 985					
2	Date 7/22/23 (Filmg No S-467)					
3	Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary of the Senate					
4	STATE OF MAINE					
5	SENATE					
6	131ST LEGISLATURE					
7	FIRST SPECIAL SESSION					
8 9 10	SENATE AMENDMENT "A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S P 404, L D 985, "Resolve, to Require the Department of Health and Human Services to Provide Additional Reimbursement to Maine Veterans' Homes"					
11 12	Amend the amendment by striking out everything after the title and inserting the following					
13	'Amend the resolve by striking out the title and substituting the following					
14	'Resolve, to Provide Additional Funding to the Maine Veterans' Homes'					
15	Amend the resolve by striking out everything after the title and inserting the following					
16 17 18 19 20 21	'Sec. 1. Transfer from fiscal year 2023-24 Department of Administrative and Financial Services, Medical Use of Cannabis Fund, Other Special Revenue Funds available balances. Resolved: That, on or before June 30, 2024, the State Controller shall transfer \$2,600,000 from available balances in the Medical Use of Cannabis Fund, Other Special Revenue Funds account within the Department of Administrative and Financial Services to the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund					
22 23 24 25 26 27 28	Sec. 2. Transfer to Department of Health and Human Services, Nursing Facilities-MVH Other Special Revenue Funds. Resolved: That, notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, on or before June 30, 2024, the State Controller shall transfer \$2,600,000 from the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund to the Department of Health and Human Services, Nursing Facilities-MVH Other Special Revenue Funds account for a one-time payment to the Maine Veterans' Homes to support ongoing operations					
29 30	Sec. 3. Appropriations and allocations. Resolved: That the following appropriations and allocations are made					
31	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF					
32	Nursing Facilities 0148					
33	Initiative Provides one-time funding for ongoing operations at the Maine Veterans' Homes					
34 35 36	FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND         2023-24         2024-25           All Other         \$5,495,395         \$0					

Page 1 - 131LR0881(05)

## **SENATE AMENDMENT**

	SENATE AMENDMENT " A" to COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S P 404, L D 985					
1	FEDERAL EXPENDITURES FUND TOTAL	\$5,495,395	\$0			
2						
3	OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	2023-24	2024-25			
4	All Other	\$3,116,727	\$0			
5						
6	OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL	\$3,116,727	\$0			
7	***					
8	Amend the amendment by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or					
9	section number to read consecutively					
	·					
10	SUMMARY					
11	This amendment replaces the resolve The amendment requires the State Controller to					
12	transfer \$2,600,000 from available balances in the Medical Use of Cannabis Fund, Other					
13	Special Revenue Funds account within the Department of Administrative and Financial					
14	Services to the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund by June 30, 2024 and to transfer					
15	\$2,600,000 by June 30, 2024 from the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund to the					
16	Department of Health and Human Services, Nursing Facilities-MVH Other Special					
17 18	Revenue Funds account for a one-time payment to the Maine Veterans' Homes to support					
10	ongoing operations					
	Toron Dr	-				
19	SPONSORED BY: ROTWYS TY					
20	(Senator ROTUNDO, M.)					
21	COUNTY: Androscoggin		1			

FISCAL NOTE REQUIRED (See attached)

Page 2 - 131LR0881(05)



## 131st MAINE LEGISLATURE

LD 985

LR 881(05)

Resolve, to Require the Department of Health and Human Services to Provide Additional Reimbursement to Maine Veterans' Homes

Fiscal Note for Senate Amendment 'A' to Committee Amendment 'A' Sponsor: Sen. Rotundo of Androscoggin

Fiscal Note Required: Yes

Fiscal Note								
3.7		FY 2023-24	FY 2024-25	Projections FY 2025-26	Projections FY 2026-27			
Ne	et Cost (Savings)  General Fund	(\$4,812,190)	(\$5,101,478)	(\$5,260,024)	(\$5,260,024)			
۸	anyonyatang/Allacations							
Аļ	ppropriations/Allocations General Fund	(\$4,812,190)	(\$5,101,478)	(\$5,260,024)	(\$5,260,024)			
	Federal Expenditures Fund	(\$1,833,104)	(\$7,410,715)	(\$7,635,043)	(\$7,635,043)			
,	Other Special Revenue Funds	\$2,341,790	(\$798,651)	(\$823,089)	(\$823,089)			
Revenue		-						
	Federal Expenditures Fund	(\$7,328,499)	(\$7,410,715)	(\$7,635,043)	(\$7,635,043)			
	Other Special Revenue Funds	(\$774,937)	(\$798,651)	(\$823,089)	(\$823,089)			
Tr	ansfers							
	General Fund	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0			
	Other Special Revenue Funds	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$0			

## Fiscal Detail and Notes

This amendment eliminates the General Fund appropriations to the Department of Health and Human Services of \$4,812,190 in fiscal year 2023-24 and \$5,101,478 in fiscal year 2024-25. The Federal Expenditures Fund allocations are also eliminated for the FMAP match and Other Special Revenue Funds allocations for the Service Provider and Nursing Facilities Tax. These ongoing appropriations and allocations are replaced by a one-time Other Special Revenue Funds allocation of \$3,116,727 and a one-time Federal Expenditures Fund allocation of \$5,495,395 in fiscal year 2023-24 for a one-time payment to the Maine Veterans' Homes supporting the ongoing operations

The amendment also requires a transfer of \$2,600,000 in fiscal year 2023-24 from the Medical Use of Cannabis Fund, Other Special Revenue Funds account within the Department of Administrative and Financial Services to the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund and a transfer of \$2,600,000 in fiscal year 2023-24 from the unappropriated surplus of the General Fund to the Department of Health and Human Services, Nursing Facilities-MVH, Other Special Revenue Funds account